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CASE-NUMBER

RTMENT

CONTINUATION

—~-91- 009012, °

FORM -

10.

11.

12,

14.

75,

18,

17.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.}

28,

26,

27,

28.

(A} LIST CONTINUATIONS (B} BESCRIBE: PHYSICAL EVIDEN

I’E, LOCATION FOUND & DISPOSITION {C} NARRATIVE

(A} WITNESS TN ¥75 . BE A ST

t

UDENT AT LOMPOC HIGH SCHOOL IN THE FALL.

SUSPECT STEVENS IS CURRENTLY A COACH IN

THE LOMPOC YOUTH SOCCER LEAGUE AND COACHES

A TEAM IN WHICH WITNESS (NN S

A MEMBER.

I S THE MOTHER OF (NS AND ADVISED SERGEANT ARNOLDI

OF THE ABOVE INFORMATION REGARDING THE ¢

SACHING!ATHLETE RELATIONSHIP BEWTEEN SUSPECT

STEVENS AND HER SON , N

(B) NONE/D.N.A.

(C} ON 6~29+91/SATURDAY/1700 HOURS, WHILE RE

PERVE DEPUTY BECHTOLD AND SERGEANT ARNOLDI

WERE ON FOOT PATROL IN THE SANTA YNEZ R}

VER RECREATION AREA WHILE ASSIGNED TO THE

MOUNTAIN PATROL DETAIL IN A MARKED PATRO

L UNIT AND WHILE IN FUL)L SHERIFF'S UNIFORM,

WERE CHECKING THE OLD RED ROCK CAMPGROUND AND SANTA YNEZ RIVER AREA WHEN THEY

OBSERVED™C SUBJECTS TO BE IN THE MIDDLE

OF THE SANTA YNEZ RIVER ON A SMALL ISLAND.

BOTH SUBJECTS WERE LAYING DOWN WITH THEX

R FEET FACING A NORTHWEST DIRECTION., ONE

OF THE SUBJECTS, LATER IDENTIFIED AS DEF

ENDANT TERENCE PAUL STEVENS, WAS OBSERVED TO

STAND UP AT WHICH TIME DEPUTIES DETERMIH

ED THAT HE WAS TOTALLY NUDE. DEFENDANT

STEVENS THEN WALKED AROUND THE OTHER SUB

JECT, LATER IDENTIFIED AS wivness

I . AND STO0D OVER THE' SUBJECT

AND BEGAN TO MASTURBATE HIS PENIS IN PLAIN

VIEW OF DEPUTIES, IN VIOLATION OF CALIFQ

RNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 647 (a), LEWD CONDUCT

IN A PUBLIC PLACE AS WELL AS VIOLATION O

F SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ORDINANCE 24-15, BEING

NUDE IN A PUBLIC PLACE,

AS DEPUTIES BEGAN TO WALK TOWARD THE SUB

JECTS, DEFENDANT STEVENS OBSERVED RESPONDING

DEPUTIES AND RAN TC THE OTHER SIDE OF TH

£ SLEEPING wITneSS, I /ND PUT ON

A PAIR OF LIBHT BLUE BIKINI TYPE SWIM SU

ET. AS DEPUTIES REACHED BOTH SUBJECTS,

HH236 Rav, 1T-B4
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12,

13.
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18,

17.
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20,

21,

22.

24,

25,

25,

7.

1 (A) LIST CONTINUATIONS (B} DESCRIBE:

PHYSICAL EVIOENEE,

LOCATION FOUND & DISPOSITION - (C) NARRATIVE

(C) DEFENDANT STEVENS WAS ASKED FOR SOME -TYPE OF IQE‘NTI-FicATIGH,,'AT«:-wHIcH..«T'I-ME HE:RELATED E

. THAT IT WAS IN HIS VEHICLE.

SERGEANT ARNOUDI THEN ASKED THE OTHER Suscect, NN

I FOR HIS NAME, DATE OF BIRTH, ETC.

BOTH SUBJECTS WERE THEN REQUESTED TO WALK

up TO.THE ROADWAY WHERE DEFENDANT STEVENS VEHICLE (PAGE T, ITEM # 21 HAS PARKED

SERGEANT ARNOLDI THEN ADYISED DEFENDANT ST*VENS THAT HE WAS UNDER ARREST FOR VIOLATION

OF BOTH CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 647

(a), LEWD CONPUCT IN A PUBLIC PLACE AND

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ORDINANCE 24-15, BEING NUDE IN A FUBLIG PLACE,

BEFENDANT STEVENS

WAS ISSUED CITATION NUMBER 56052 AND RELEAS

lSERGEAMT ARNOLDT THEN QUESTIONED MITNESS

HE DID NOT OBSER¥E DEFENDANT STEVENS HASTUEBATIN? SINCE HE WAS ASLEEP. |

WHEN ASkep IF

THE SUSPECT HAS EVER ATTEMPTED TO DO ANYTH&NG SEXUAL WITH HIM TODAY OR IN THE PAST,

WITNESS I RELATED THAT HE HAD NOT. SERGEANT ARNOLDI ALSD ASKED WITNESS [N

IF HE FELT COMFORTABLE BEING DRIVEN/RETURNED HOME BY DEFENDANT STEVENS, OF WHICH

WITNESS I SAID "YES", THAT IT WAS NOT

PROBLEM.

BOTH WITNESS I AND SUSPECT STEVENS WERE ADVISED THAT SERGEANT ARNOLDI WAS

GOING TO TELEPHONE EITHER MR. R .

I FATHER, OR MRS. I

I +OTHER, AND ADVISE THEM OF WHAT DEPUTIES HAD OBSERVED,

BOTH SUBJECTS UNDER-

STOOD, AT WHICH TIME THEY WERE RELEASED TO

RETURN TO LOMPOC.

DEFENDANT STEVENS BEGAN TO DRIVE AWAY THEN

PULLED OVER AND WALKED BACK TO DEPUTIES

AND RELATED THE FOLLOWING: “HE WAS ASLEEP

THE WHOLE TIME," "I AM GLAD THAT YOU KEPT

HIM OUT OF THIS, HIS DAD IS A BORN AGAIN CHRISTIAN AMD THIS WOULD HAVE A GREAT IMPACT

ON HIM".

DEFENDANT STEVENS CONCLUDED BY ShYING, “1 HAVE NEVER DDNE ANYTHING LIKE THIS

BEFORE™. AT WHICH TIME HE RETURNED TO HIS PEHICLE AND DROVE OFF,

SERGEANT ARNOLDI THEN TELEPHONED THE - RESIDENCE AT 1740 HOURS AND ADVISED MRS.

B OF THE OFFENSE AND THAT HE SON, _ WAS A WITNESS TO THIS

CRIME. MRS, MENEEN THEN RELATED THAT SHE }me THAT HER SON WAS OUT WITH DEFERDANT

STEVENS, BUT, DID NOT KNOW THEIR LOCATION.|

WHEN ADVISED THAT HE SON FELT COyFORTABLE

BH-Z'..?G ﬂos_r, 3-ba

. Lo TR P
PSSR Y et e A PIREE A DA AL RN O R



12/89/2889 14:21 8956815346 CRIMINAL. RECORDS PAGE @6/13

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT CASE NUMBER
SANTA BARBARA QOUNTY -

page_ 5 oF 5. ‘ : ~ 91 ~ 009012,

E CONTINUATION FORM

NO, | (A} LIST CONTINUATIONS (B) DESCRIBE: PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, LOCATION FOUND & DISPOSITION (C) NARRATIVE

1 {C) BEING DRIVEW HOME BY THE DEFENDANT, MRS. -_ AGREED THAT THAT WOULD BE NO

2 PROBLEM AND THAT SHE AND HER HUSBAND WOULD TALK TO BOTH THE DEFERDANT AND THEIR
3 SON WHEN THEY RETURNED 70 THE I RESIDENCE.

i AT 1850 HOURS, SERGEANT ARWOLDT RECONTAGTED THE IEEEEEN RESIDENCE AND AGAIN TALKED
5 10 s, NN, W0 RELATED THAT HER SONWAS NOW AT HOME.

, QFFENSE/ON VIEW ARREST REPORT FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA PENAL CODE SECTION 647 {a},
0 LEWD CONDUCT I A PUBLIC PLACE AND SANTA BARBARA COUNTY ORDINANCE 24-15, BEING NUDE
o IN A PUBLIC PLACE.

wl o ATTACHMENT: CITATION NO. 56052|
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T rinete Addrs {ox School) Phons Work Hours
' R { ]
s RI—P T Wit D Co.Vic. 03 Parent L1 Other Cont [Rece |Gex  [Ags/D.C.B. Rexidevce Addres
{Lasty iyt Middle) Maqe Res,
¥ |7 | | I |
TR O Wit O Co.Vic, O Prent B Other O e,
- [} [1]
I Y; w| Fiss N s,
B/P O wit [J Co.Vie 3 Pavent 1) Other % Ror
N Wl ] |
RF (T Wit D CoVie O Purent O Gther B
n n
] L M , JOV
HIPU Wlt (=] Co.V‘SJ: O Psrent 0 Other & :
¥yl x| r| ,avir || I
KB L) Wit O CoVie. O Parent © Qther S
n X Mil5 ” "
GO0t Napre [T W R Eorét Hace 105 || AReTD. 0.5, TTHE WL (Har [Eves |Boolne B
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'STEVENS, TERRENCE PADL N iR | M|[{32; 031559 51311180 blnibly
Address TPhone { } Mustache O Mgt Clothing Description
: Beard ] Miask D
528 No 'UI' St #C, LOM Lo, O M D
Smxpeot Mame %m& Rage {Rex |{Ape/D.O0H, Hu (Wt [Heir |Eyes |Booking ®
o [ 4
i '
Addreas Mustache [ 111 Jul Clothing Dexcriplion
Peazd ] Mp=h Q
Giansas [ T Scer_ [ -
Suapect Name %‘doré: Race |Sex | [age/D.O.E, Ht. (Wt (Hair {®yck |Booking ®
:1
I
Addrgsc Mugiache D Hat 5] Clothing Jeseription
Hoarg [} Mhsgk n] .
‘ 1 il i W]
10, Sugp. Vehtcle Licenss State Year Make vodsi Color taxed [5] Logation or Permon
impounded O
Relensad Cl
Name of B/O Address ; Phoar { 3
!
Susp. Vehiole Licopse State Year Makr Model Golor “Srored [w] Location ot FerpoR
Impounded ‘
Releaxed | [»]
Name of R/Q Addrees one { )
1. Complaint Fileg 12, Roviewing D A ]33, 0 &jwtinn [ssucd O Warrant Teaued [14.0 Clewred  [16. Attachments 3 54461 Page t of
§5 Yea i Modgmeanor | Santa O DA, Natiew 3 s Custpdy £ Clasca )l CHP 18D -
2 Re 1 ¥lony Barbax‘a O Referred to Probation 0 Qut onlBat £} foactive O Othey S Pagex
TG, Relaleg Cabe KU beie i\?mdm o Busiaens [Date THeps CAme Tres TCase REatus
1
i | : }
i | ! |
I f i i
TT. Reporting Deputy . BUBY W0, (16, Dait and Thne Heport WHtten Y6, E5t. T0tal VAIGGZ3, TOT Hours RECORDE USE ONLY
Jenkins /DIACLEE 1-18-91/0900 Worked m.m:d ATEE ND-
20, Assisfing Neputy Bady No, [21. Suprrviao? Approving Bodv No, (22 Typed|By D=te
TR, 805/071891 2.2 lndeut:u " [
Tharupr et teetae ue Copy % . ' P No.
bir fip s .'_.‘133“": ‘%‘E: Pol” O Poteertve 3 Juvenite 3 Dist. Attny.
:anu ‘u :.-mivuul-n\-
O ratrol 13 Incestigator] 3 cn AR NG
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CASE MUMBE R

T— 219012

CONTINUATION EQHM

11,
12

13

20,
21
22
23
24.

25,

28,

2.}

{.Il!\} LIST CONTINUATIONS (8) DESCRIBE: PHYSICAL EVIDENC

&, LOCATK_)N FOUND & DISROSITION {C} MARRATIVE

"(A) Bection 8 continued;
N N/x/M S0V L
] AL | N ]
] N/W/M  ADOLY Unk in Vandenberg Viliage
(B) NONE NN 1
‘YA~ 43
(¢) T re-incerviewed [ st his residecte. N indicated that concerning

the day of 6-25-91, he had gone to Red Rock

with Terrence STEVENS for a day of fun

and relaxation. He was the only ome that a

ttended with STEVENS, and this was only

the gsecond time he had gone to Red Rock with STEVENS. B i~dicares he fell
asleep on a rock, and was awakened by STEVENS who was packing hiz things up. STEVEKS
told M ke had to go, and [ then avakened and started To get ready. STEVENS
walked away approaching two Sheriff's deputifies standing on the voad above, Aftar

B oc: to the road, he wag advised by

the deputy with glasses that STEVENS had

been masturbating in front of [ ]

sald that he wap asleep during this

tima, and did not see STEVENS wmasturbating

- I is fouiliar with what masturbating

is. [ centioned that he has never STH

VENS do anything 1ike this defore, and

mentioned that he was shoeked when rhis was

reported to him by the deputy..

B s2ys the only other time he went up

to Red Rock with STEVENS was when he and

STEVENS accompanied STERVENS' parents to Red

Rock along with STEVENS rnephew, JEN

The nephews along wit

h STEVENS parents mpent the aight, and

B ::ctvcned wich STEVENS that day.

B s:y: be knows STEVENS from A.Y.5.0,

soccer where STEVENS coachad the team

that [l vas on in the 6°th grade. It

was approxinately three years ago that

he first met hinm., whﬂn_ was eleven,

SH-22C Rav, 1-84
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SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT [omevonems

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY - —91-9012"
CONTINUATION FORM

“NO. § (A) LIST CONTINUATIONS (8) DESCRIBE: PHYSICAL EVIDENCE,|[LOCATION FOUND &.DISPOSITION 1C) NARRATIVE

THe last two yeare [l has played on a club saccer league with the C.Y.S5.A,

He played for the Strikers one season and for Lompoc United the second seagon, both

times with STEVENS as the coach. [l could not ger rides to tournaments most

of the time es his parents were too busy, so STEVENS would give him rides. [N

was the ovly one that he would give rides to all the time, though occg,uion&l—lyw»othg&

(;:: ra
i kids on the team would get rides. The assistant coach for the team w@m ‘

L

AR
i or I °r something to that effect. He thought that B 1ived 2cross che

street from Buena Vista School in the Village, [N states of all the kids on

o0 the reanms, [ vas the Dest friend of STEVENS. ANARE
——CONFIDENTHAL—

1.

i I stotes however hae has never spent the n g_lii at STEVENS residence, and doesn't

75 know of amy:me who has. STEVENS has never dong anything off color in front of or

14. around - 2»d he knows of no statements by anyoue else indicating that he has.

& He 1z shocked as to what STEVENS alledgedly did, but personally did not see it.

16.

- He doesn’t know of anyome else who has gome to Red Rock with STEVENS, and doesu't

‘8 know about any other trips STEVENS may have taken with people other tham trips to

1g.} _ towrmaments, In the final phase of the interview I asked [l if the thought

- STEVENS was gay. [ sald he did not because STEVENS flirts with a girl named

o1 Sheila. He knew nothing else about Sheila.

22, —

oh, I then 1ntarviawii Mrs I She says thifw she is upset as to what happened and

o, is not allowing her som to sssociate with STEVENS any more. Mrs - stated that
2% STEVENE has not called the house since he drapped off [ and has nor visited the
L house either. [N confirmed he has ndt heard from ‘STEVENS since this event.
Lo, S
‘ 28, L had since been advised by Deputy Gerhart of |the Santa Barbaras station SR A, s
i
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- 91-9012

commmnon Foﬂm o

NO.' (m LiST CONTINUATIONS (B) DESCRIBE: PHYSICAL EVIDENGE: ‘Locmidﬁfiﬁoumogéisposmoru (CI NABRRATIVE

LS N T

il that a acquaintance of his had reported to bim.; concerns. about ' the rumors she had

5 heard. The acquaintance, w hm#;l mentioned to Deputy Gerhart that

3. ahe had heard from another friend in the churc+o that STEVENS was dnvolved in some o
% sort of child molest inveacigatiog. _i’s sons wferé on S‘.'('Ems team, and
& alledgedly STEVENS called I = son i and queﬁtioned him as to where the
6 rumor was couiog from and who was spreading iti. I <25 unconmforteble about the
5‘ 9. call from STEVENS, and was also concerned about STEVENS coatinued coaching. She
. 6, reglstered some concerns that she had had for Fome time to Cerhart about STEVENS

clozeneas to the children, and Gerhart auggestLd T queation NN

o —_CONFIDENTIAL —

I called her on the phone on July 17 and just briefly spoke to her about what she

11,

knew about. | =21¢ she has always been alarmed with regard to STEVENS, and

12.
12 has never allowad her son to interact with him|other than at Bames and at practrices.
14, She said she has just had an vacomfortable feeﬁfpg around him since the time she firse
15, met him, Her son was in a soccer league several years ago, and she met STEVENS
16 first as a referee for games. She noticed that every time STEVENS refereed & game,
17, a young friend of his was always with him. Thias young friend ¢ag
18, Later on STEVENS became the coach of the All-Star team for one o.fmuring
1. the time that he was the All-Star coach, he always had one of the boys on l:he team
20, with him also. However this was a different boy, [ -would be pieked
71, up for gamas and practices by STEVENS constanc[y, and would often spend the night
22 at STEVENS home. ~ STEVENS also developed an inner circie of players who hung out B
93 with him, while other kids on the team wera igpored by hiw. [N -cace th;:—“%‘
24, her one son was one of the stars of the team, bur because he didn't hang out with
25 STE‘LE['IS he waz ignored bty the team. She atartlad to hear damgatory sexual comments
26, nade by STEVENS to his frienfs, the small children, when the were in the nine vear
27. old age group. This confirmed some of her fears and made hér feel uncomfortable with
. 28 STEVENS as a coach. 5H-226 Rov, 1-84
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2 During the time that they were in the All-Stag league, tﬂera; was a trip.to a4 ftournsment
2 in Camarillo that took placé. It was in 1989, and STEVENS had requested that most of
4 the kids go with him and spend the day ar Magilc Mountain tﬁa day before the tournament,
g have a sleep-over and then go to the tournament the next morning. [ =1ready
& had an uncomfortablewfeeling about STEVENS, but alse felt this was odd for a coach
7. to want to do, Tourn:aments ara very trying on the stamina on the youpg children, and
8, going to Magic Mountain the day before would only wear the kids out. Nonethelese the
8 trip took place, though most parents kept thelr kids with them. There ware several
n. that did go to Magic Mouptain and spent“ih_c night with STEVENS at §J
" Shem!ff_:fffmﬁe to be —. aud belleves the othery vee ] .
12, though she 1s not certaid. PnNHW .
. W
13. e S
ya, Following the hearing of the rumor, shespoke to her son JHNNNN 2bout when he
5 played for STEVENS. [l said that he was not in the special gyoup, and was uncomfortable
16, with those paople in tne group, 80 he really didn't know what went on. She has spoken
1. to otf_.af frnienda who meﬂcjﬁi&d to her_tkat ";t_haay_ a.lsn were concernad about STEVENS
g | @pparent overwvhalming 1ut_e~r9lt in young bqya, which seems to go well beyond his
19, i gimple SEEFfEBt in gpf’ji’f,‘ﬂ,,,?iﬁjﬁ?,““‘ap"k n {o the mother of - .md _
20. - o sccording i Barcel_?na hashapent the night at the S‘I.‘_}-S;r—"._t_!..ii_;:esidmce B
2. a number of occagﬂiﬁo_na. Mrs _ “as__?iﬁ'ff_f?e'i conceming STEVENS, but mention&é
27 she was concerned about an assispr_ant cogfh wr{':'_f,as a friend of Terrence STBYKK:}S” -}
/. . u\t:/__%
24, e . e
2%, __ states that she received the rumor mnd simply spoke to her som about it.
2%, As far as she kna:u her son 41dn't spread it from there, but may have made a passing
- comment to someéone at soccer practice at Cabri{llo High School where b
3 plays and whare Terrence SYEVENS and hangs ouf, — STEVEMS still . o0 ue 10e

g el A

ETAENVC N x

~ (

3t

a«f:n it A




12/99/2689

14:21 8856815345

CRIMINAL RECORDS

PAGE  13/13

' cou'rmumnow Fc'”

LOCATION quun'-&iéls#osi‘ﬁbﬁ: © ﬁ)‘ih‘ﬂkﬂ?i’ﬁé‘-‘ '

SSTCON?INUATIONS (Bi DESCH!BE PHYSICAL EV!DENCE
8004 fxlind, plays also for Cabrillo ES tesm. Following that BTEVENS-called -
. -at" home n.nd queationed hiw about spreading the!rumor. He' ‘waitted to Kiow who rold. him.
‘about the Tumor, and advised —ti‘ac it was all a Lie.
I then askad — what the rumor waps that she heard. She said that

”’f_'.. . "STEVENS was alledgedly found molesting a l{t yvear old boy at Red Rock. I told her

l,7. that that rumor was iu fact not true. I paid rthat he wa;s: found with a 1§ year old
Wy boy and he was cited for nudity in public, and|chere 15 an investigation going on
\ o éoncaining other issues, but at this time he 1b not accused of actually molesting
. the boy.
I 12 | This investigator did a similar lnvestigation fnvelving Terremce STEVENS in
13 where the alledged vicrim was [ B was fnterviewed at the tipe
’ 14. and revealed no information concerning any inproprieties by Terrence STEVENS. Terrence
151 SYTEVENS was also interviewed concerning that chsze, and warned about ways to avoid
4, 16 accugations of this .type. ‘‘‘‘‘ )
. 17, et
" 1, )(See cagef 89—976).,_' L

18, T e I

20, ard copy of this report to Deputy Oriley in the Santa Barbara 0ffice for relay
1 n, to the Santa BaszffME;A. in the existing filing .againstb STEVENS,

22, e e e e erm
<X
; 24,

25, R .

28.
.27, s

28. . 5128 Bev, 184






